June 27, 2022
The Bremer County Board of Supervisors met in session on Monday, June 27, 2022 in the
Courthouse, Waverly, lowa, at 9:00 a.m. Hildebrandt, Neil, Kammeyer present. Unless otherwise
noted all actions were approved unanimously. Some Resolutions and Ordinances herein are
summary descriptions, full text is available for viewing M — F 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM in the
Bremer County Auditor’s office and online at:
https://www.bremercounty.iowa.gov/government/resolutions_and_ordinances.php

Following the Pledge of Allegiance, the meeting was called to order by Chairman Hildebrandt.
Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve the agenda.

Board met with Andy Hockenson, Conservation Director, for a department update.
Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve the 6/20/22 minutes.

Board met with Lindley Sharp, Public Health Administrator & Angela Miller, Deputy Public
Health Administrator, for a department update.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to adopt RESOLUTION #22-59 Fund Transfer. WHEREAS,
Section 331.432 of the Code of lowa requires the Board of Supervisors of Bremer County, lowa
to authorize the transfer of funds by resolution; BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Supervisors authorizes the following transfer per FY22 Budget: From General Basic Fund to
Health Department Fund $107,000.00. So passed and adopted this 27" day of June, 2022.

Anelia Dimitrova, Waverly Newspapers Editor, entered.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve claims as listed below and authorize Auditor to issue
checks.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to table until 7/6/22 considering corrected FY23 wage sheets for
Operator | and Operator 11 classifications for Secondary Roads.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to adopt RESOLUTION #22-60 Fund Transfer. WHEREAS,
Section 331.432 of the Code of lowa requires the Board of Supervisors of Bremer County, lowa
to authorize the transfer of funds by resolution; BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Supervisors authorizes the following transfer per FY22 Budget: From General Basic Fund to
General Supplemental $450,000.00. So passed and adopted this 27" day of June, 2022.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to adopt RESOLUTION #22-61 Fund Transfer. WHEREAS,
Section 331.432 of the Code of lowa requires the Board of Supervisors of Bremer County, lowa
to authorize the transfer of funds by resolution; BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Supervisors authorizes the following transfer per FY22 Budget: From General Basic to Co.
Conservation Land Acquisition $55,000.00. Transferring camp receipts to land acquisition fund.
So passed and adopted this 27" day of June 2022.


https://www.bremercounty.iowa.gov/government/resolutions_and_ordinances.php

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to accept the County Auditor’s audit Report & Certification of
the June 7, 2022 Primary Election.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to authorize the Board Chair to sign a $10,000 Help America
Vote Act Cybersecurity Grant agreement between Bremer County and lowa Secretary of State.

Board met with Dan Pickett, Sheriff.
Kammeyer moved/Neil second to authorize Board Chair to sign a Letter of Release Agreement
officially retiring and releasing K-9 Mo to the care of Glenn Beenblossom.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to approve Sheriff Pickett’s request to make an exception to
Bremer County Handbook Policy #3.1 Exempt Employees, Non-Exempt Employees and
Overtime to allow compensatory balances above 25 hours to be carried over to FY23 for Dario
Gamino, and Caleb Peshel, Jailers, to be used by 12/31/22.

Dimitrova exited.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to authorize Board Chair to sign the IDNR Citizen Convenience
Center Renewal Permit Application Form 50C.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve five Utility Permits for Butler-Bremer
Communications for installation of fiber optic cable along various roads in Jackson and Jefferson
Townships.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 22-62. Whereas, under the laws of
the State of lowa, the Bremer County Board of Supervisors is charged with the duty and
responsibility of construction and maintaining the Secondary Roads of Bremer County. Whereas,
the Bremer County Board of Supervisors has the responsibility to assure safe passage of vehicles
on the Secondary Road System, and Whereas, the Bremer County Board of Supervisors under
Section 321.474 of the 2022 Code of lowa may, by resolution, impose load limits on Secondary
Roads, and Whereas, it has been determined that the following bridges are not structurally
adequate to carry legal loads:

County Bridge No. Kind Location Existing Posting
01-01 Timber 93-14-06 PN
01-21 Timber 93-14-34 L
01-24 Steel 1-Beam 93-14-24 None

02-03 Timber 93-13-12 None

06-01 Timber 92-13-06 A




) 19, 28, 37

06-13 Timber 92-13-20 & All Vehicles
12,19, 19

07-06 Steel 1-Beam 92-12-18 & All Vehicles
) 20, 32, 35

12-16 Timber 91-11-33 & All Vehicles

Now Therefore Be It Resolved By The Bremer County Board Of Supervisors:

It is our judgment that the weight shown below (by including the weight of the vehicle and load)
are maximum limits that this bridge is capable of safety supporting,

That we hereby close this bridge to any vehicle which together with its load, weighs more than
the weight shown herein:

County Bridge No. | Straight Truck \ Semi-Trailer Full Trailer
01-01 19, 29, 37 Tons, OL & All Vehicles

01-21 03 Tons & All Vehicles

01-24 20, 30, 30 Tons & All Vehicles

02-03 28, 40, 40 Tons & All Vehicles

06-01 20, 30, 30 Tons & All Vehicles

06-13 12, 20, 20 Tons & All Vehicles

07-06 8 Tons & All Vehicles

12-16 6 Tons & All Vehicles

That signs be erected to advise the public of the maximum safe weight of the vehicles that may
pass over the bridge.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to approve a payroll addition for Austin Hageman, Jailer,
fulltime, $39,118/yr., effective 7/5/22.

Board discussed the funding request presented by Stacie Schroeder on 6/20/22 on behalf of the
Sumner Daycare and Learning Center.

Hildebrandt gave an update on applicants interested in serving on the Emergency Medical
Services System Advisory Council.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve a firework permit for Nick Bergmann scheduled for
7/9/22 with a 7/16/22 rain date.

Board/Committee updates: Hildebrandt attended ECR MHDS board meeting; Neil attended 2™
Judicial Dist. board meeting; Kammeyer attended INRCOG Housing board meeting.

Board met with Scott LaRue, GIS/Maintenance, for a department update.
No action taken on a payroll addition for Emarae Carry, CBS.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to adjourn at 10:38 a.m.



The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular
session of the June 27, 2022 meeting of the Bremer County Board of Supervisors.

Attest:

Dewey Hildebrandt, Chairman Shelley Wolf, Auditor

Claims Publication Summary 6/27/22:

A Rifkin Co Election Supplies 1,120.10
Align Architecture & Planning Services 11,479.88
Allegiant Networks, LLC Fax Service 98.28

Alliant Energy - IP&L Utilities 795.43 4
Amazon Capital Services Office Supplies 135.43

Aspro Inc Materials 151.34

Auel, Angela Reimb Cell Phone 60.00

B & J Flooring LLC Flooring 2,899.40
BMC Aggregates LC Road Rock 130,953.51 9
Bob Barker Co Inc Supplies 83.16

Bremer Co Highway Dept Fuel/Labor/Materials 7,247.24 9
Bremer Co Sheriff PPE Reimbursement 8,461.47
Bremer Co Treasurer Service 28.00

CDW Government IT Equip 564.04
Century Geophysical, LLC Edu Equip 8,550.00
Century Link Phone 149.17
Charm-Tex Inc Jail Supplies 827.74

City Of Janesville Utilities 77.33

City Of Tripoli Utilities 109.34 2
City Of Waverly Building Permits 7,652.61
East-Central lowa REC Utilities 37.37

Election Source Election Supplies 397.50
Elsamiller Electric Co Electrical Repair 192.16

Even Quality Works Inc Maintenance 2,726.88
Floyd Co Auditor DHS Shared Cost 8,276.85
Forterra Pipe & Precast Culvert 22,390.00
Galls LLC Uniforms 640.33
Garman, Justin Reimbursement 200.00

GFC Leasing - Wi Copier Lease 208.45 2
Gordon Flesch Co Inc Copier Lease 43.77

Hardin Co Sheriff Services 1,320.00
Hawkeye Alarm & Signal Co Services 550.00

Henry M Adkins & Son Inc Election Equipment 8,280.00
Hockenson, Andrew Reimb Cell Phone 105.00
Horizon Publishing Co Publication 1,224.65

IA Office State Med Examiner Autopsy 2,324.00
Interstate All Battery Center Supplies 187.66

lowa Law Enforcement Academy Education 700.00

lowa State University Subsistence 375.00



ISSDA

ITSavvy LLC

Jerico Services Inc

John Deere Financial

Karl Chevrolet

Keefe Supply Co

Keltek Inc

Ladage, Kip

Liddle's Ecowater Systems
Lillibridge, Velda J

MCI

MercyOne Waterloo Medical Ctr
MercyOne Waverly
MidAmerican Energy Co
Miller Window Service
Miller, Angela

Neil, Tim

Office Express

On Track Signs

Printelect

Quill LLC

RC Systems

Riley's Inc

Roling Ford LLC

RTC Communications
Schmidt, Leonard J
Schumachers Nursery Berry Farm
Sharp, Gary & Cheryl
Sharp, Lindley

Spahn & Rose Lumber Co
Storey Kenworthy /Matt Parrott
Summit Food Service LLC
Thompson Shoes
Thompson, Bethann
Thurm, Melissa

Tripoli Plumbing & Heating
Twin Rivers Media LLC
Tyler Technologies Inc

US Cellular Corp

V21 Dust Control, LLC
Vanguard Publishing Co LLC
Verizon Wireless

Visa

Waverly Newspapers
Waverly Tire Co

Waverly Utilities

Edu

IT Equipment
Materials
Tools/Parts
Vehicle Purchase
Commissary Supplies
IT Equip

Medical Examiner
Bottled Water
Services

Phone

Services

Medical Examiner
Utilities

Services

Mileage

Mileage

Supplies

Signs

Election Supplies
Office Supplies
Services

Office Supplies
Auto Maint
Utilities

Services

Tree Seedlings
Well Rehab
Mileage
Tools/Materials
Supplies/Checks
Inmate Meals
Safety Boots
Mileage

Mileage
Plumbing Parts
Ad

Software

Cell Phone

Dust Control
Publications

Cell Phone/Internet
Business Exp
Publications
Tires

Utilities

200.00
7,590.00
16,421.60
215.07
111,593.00
1,520.16
4,848.70
175.00
18.75
31.80
45.27
1,895.00
75.00
1,427.92
550.00
2.20
36.00
315.72
1,017.50
272.30
240.41
297.50
493.00
32.95
33.14
313.30
87.58
619.03
2.75
350.35
693.05
8,271.85
161.50
43.45
82.50
164.03
75.00
75,460.00
553.32
1,675.00
3,017.26
205.33
6,343.51
299.96
154.00
3,840.49

4

6



Westendorfs Auto
Wolf, Michelle

CBS CLAIMS

B & J Flooring LLC
Bremer Co Highway Dept
Bremer Co Maintenance Dept
Burrier Plbg & Spas Inc
Menards Inc

Miller Hardware

Spahn & Rose Lumber Co
US Cellular Corp

Visa

Waverly Utilities

Vehicle Maint
Mileage
TOTAL

Flooring

Fuel

Maintenance

Services

Remodel

Supplies

Jill Basement/Remodel
Cell Phone

Business Exp/Furnishings
Utilities

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

109.14
102.30
483,595.78

15,346.28
122.40
2,637.21
7,931.86
2,958.52
588.16
214.16
41.31
1,124.17
2,099.90
33,063.97
516,659.75
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