## June 27, 2022

The Bremer County Board of Supervisors met in session on Monday, June 27, 2022 in the Courthouse, Waverly, Iowa, at 9:00 a.m. Hildebrandt, Neil, Kammeyer present. Unless otherwise noted all actions were approved unanimously. Some Resolutions and Ordinances herein are summary descriptions, full text is available for viewing M – F 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM in the Bremer County Auditor's office and online at:

https://www.bremercounty.iowa.gov/government/resolutions\_and\_ordinances.php

Following the Pledge of Allegiance, the meeting was called to order by Chairman Hildebrandt. Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve the agenda.

Board met with Andy Hockenson, Conservation Director, for a department update.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve the 6/20/22 minutes.

Board met with Lindley Sharp, Public Health Administrator & Angela Miller, Deputy Public Health Administrator, for a department update.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to adopt RESOLUTION #22-59 Fund Transfer. WHEREAS, Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa requires the Board of Supervisors of Bremer County, Iowa to authorize the transfer of funds by resolution; BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the following transfer per FY22 Budget: From General Basic Fund to Health Department Fund \$107,000.00. So passed and adopted this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

Anelia Dimitrova, Waverly Newspapers Editor, entered.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve claims as listed below and authorize Auditor to issue checks.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to table until 7/6/22 considering corrected FY23 wage sheets for Operator I and Operator II classifications for Secondary Roads.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to adopt RESOLUTION #22-60 Fund Transfer. WHEREAS, Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa requires the Board of Supervisors of Bremer County, Iowa to authorize the transfer of funds by resolution; BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the following transfer per FY22 Budget: From General Basic Fund to General Supplemental \$450,000.00. So passed and adopted this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to adopt RESOLUTION #22-61 Fund Transfer. WHEREAS, Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa requires the Board of Supervisors of Bremer County, Iowa to authorize the transfer of funds by resolution; BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the following transfer per FY22 Budget: From General Basic to Co. Conservation Land Acquisition \$55,000.00. Transferring camp receipts to land acquisition fund. So passed and adopted this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to accept the County Auditor's audit Report & Certification of the June 7, 2022 Primary Election.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to authorize the Board Chair to sign a \$10,000 Help America Vote Act Cybersecurity Grant agreement between Bremer County and Iowa Secretary of State.

Board met with Dan Pickett, Sheriff.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to authorize Board Chair to sign a Letter of Release Agreement officially retiring and releasing K-9 Mo to the care of Glenn Beenblossom.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to approve Sheriff Pickett's request to make an exception to Bremer County Handbook Policy #3.1 Exempt Employees, Non-Exempt Employees and Overtime to allow compensatory balances above 25 hours to be carried over to FY23 for Dario Gamino, and Caleb Peshel, Jailers, to be used by 12/31/22.

## Dimitrova exited.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to authorize Board Chair to sign the IDNR Citizen Convenience Center Renewal Permit Application Form 50C.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve five Utility Permits for Butler-Bremer Communications for installation of fiber optic cable along various roads in Jackson and Jefferson Townships.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 22-62. Whereas, under the laws of the State of Iowa, the Bremer County Board of Supervisors is charged with the duty and responsibility of construction and maintaining the Secondary Roads of Bremer County. Whereas, the Bremer County Board of Supervisors has the responsibility to assure safe passage of vehicles on the Secondary Road System, and Whereas, the Bremer County Board of Supervisors under Section 321.474 of the 2022 Code of Iowa may, by resolution, impose load limits on Secondary Roads, and Whereas, it has been determined that the following bridges are not structurally adequate to carry legal loads:

County Bridge No.	Kind	Location	Existing Posting
01-01	Timber	93-14-06	19, 29, 37 & All Vehicles
01-21	Timber	93-14-34	06, 10, 10 & All Vehicles
01-24	Steel I-Beam	93-14-24	None
02-03	Timber	93-13-12	None
06-01	Timber	92-13-06	26, 48, 43 & All Vehicles

06-13	Timber	92-13-20	19, 28, 37 & All Vehicles
07-06	Steel I-Beam	92-12-18	12, 19, 19 & All Vehicles
12-16	Timber	91-11-33	20, 32, 35 & All Vehicles

Now Therefore Be It Resolved By The Bremer County Board Of Supervisors:

It is our judgment that the weight shown below (by including the weight of the vehicle and load) are maximum limits that this bridge is capable of safety supporting,

That we hereby close this bridge to any vehicle which together with its load, weighs more than the weight shown herein:

County Bridge No.	Straight Truck	Semi-Trailer	Full Trailer
01-01	19, 29, 37 Tons, OL & All Vehicles		
01-21	03 Tons & All Vel	nicles	
01-24	20, 30, 30 Tons &	All Vehicles	
02-03	28, 40, 40 Tons &	All Vehicles	
06-01	20, 30, 30 Tons &	All Vehicles	
06-13	12, 20, 20 Tons &	All Vehicles	
07-06	8 Tons & All Vehi	cles	
12-16	6 Tons & All Vehi	icles	

That signs be erected to advise the public of the maximum safe weight of the vehicles that may pass over the bridge.

Neil moved/Kammeyer second to approve a payroll addition for Austin Hageman, Jailer, fulltime, \$39,118/yr., effective 7/5/22.

Board discussed the funding request presented by Stacie Schroeder on 6/20/22 on behalf of the Sumner Daycare and Learning Center.

Hildebrandt gave an update on applicants interested in serving on the Emergency Medical Services System Advisory Council.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to approve a firework permit for Nick Bergmann scheduled for 7/9/22 with a 7/16/22 rain date.

Board/Committee updates: Hildebrandt attended ECR MHDS board meeting; Neil attended 2<sup>nd</sup> Judicial Dist. board meeting; Kammeyer attended INRCOG Housing board meeting.

Board met with Scott LaRue, GIS/Maintenance, for a department update.

No action taken on a payroll addition for Emarae Carry, CBS.

Kammeyer moved/Neil second to adjourn at 10:38 a.m.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular session of the June 27, 2022 meeting of the Bremer County Board of Supervisors.

Attest:			
Dewey Hildebrandt, Chairman	Shelley Wolf,		
Claims Publication Summary 6/27/22:			
A Rifkin Co	Election Supplies	1,120.10	
Align Architecture & Planning	Services	11,479.88	
Allegiant Networks, LLC	Fax Service	98.28	
Alliant Energy - IP&L	Utilities	795.43	4
Amazon Capital Services	Office Supplies	135.43	
Aspro Inc	Materials	151.34	
Auel, Angela	Reimb Cell Phone	60.00	
B & J Flooring LLC	Flooring	2,899.40	
BMC Aggregates LC	Road Rock	130,953.51	9
Bob Barker Co Inc	Supplies	83.16	
Bremer Co Highway Dept	Fuel/Labor/Materials	7,247.24	9
Bremer Co Sheriff	PPE Reimbursement	8,461.47	
Bremer Co Treasurer	Service	28.00	
CDW Government	IT Equip	564.04	
Century Geophysical, LLC	Edu Equip	8,550.00	
Century Link	Phone	149.17	
Charm-Tex Inc	Jail Supplies	827.74	
City Of Janesville	Utilities	77.33	
City Of Tripoli	Utilities	109.34	2
City Of Waverly	<b>Building Permits</b>	7,652.61	
East-Central Iowa REC	Utilities	37.37	
Election Source	Election Supplies	397.50	
Elsamiller Electric Co	Electrical Repair	192.16	
Even Quality Works Inc	Maintenance	2,726.88	
Floyd Co Auditor	DHS Shared Cost	8,276.85	
Forterra Pipe & Precast	Culvert	22,390.00	
Galls LLC	Uniforms	640.33	
Garman, Justin	Reimbursement	200.00	
GFC Leasing - Wi	Copier Lease	208.45	2
Gordon Flesch Co Inc	Copier Lease	43.77	
Hardin Co Sheriff	Services	1,320.00	
Hawkeye Alarm & Signal Co	Services	550.00	
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc	Election Equipment	8,280.00	
Hockenson, Andrew	Reimb Cell Phone	105.00	
Horizon Publishing Co	Publication	1,224.65	
IA Office State Med Examiner	Autopsy	2,324.00	
Interstate All Battery Center	Supplies	187.66	
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Education	700.00	
Iowa State University	Subsistence	375.00	

ISSDA	Edu	200.00	
ITSavvy LLC	IT Equipment	7,590.00	
Jerico Services Inc	Materials	16,421.60	
John Deere Financial	Tools/Parts	215.07	4
Karl Chevrolet	Vehicle Purchase	111,593.00	
Keefe Supply Co	Commissary Supplies	1,520.16	
Keltek Inc	IT Equip	4,848.70	
Ladage, Kip	Medical Examiner	175.00	
Liddle's Ecowater Systems	Bottled Water	18.75	
Lillibridge, Velda J	Services	31.80	
MCI	Phone	45.27	
MercyOne Waterloo Medical Ctr	Services	1,895.00	2
MercyOne Waverly	Medical Examiner	75.00	_
MidAmerican Energy Co	Utilities	1,427.92	3
Miller Window Service	Services	550.00	3
Miller, Angela	Mileage	2.20	
Neil, Tim	Mileage	36.00	
Office Express	Supplies	315.72	
On Track Signs	Signs	1,017.50	
Printelect	Election Supplies	272.30	
Quill LLC	Office Supplies	240.41	
RC Systems	Services	297.50	
Riley's Inc	Office Supplies	493.00	
Roling Ford LLC	Auto Maint	32.95	
RTC Communications	Utilities Utilities	33.14	
Schmidt, Leonard J	Services Tree Seedlines	313.30	
Schumachers Nursery Berry Farm	Tree Seedlings	87.58	
Sharp, Gary & Cheryl	Well Rehab	619.03	
Sharp, Lindley	Mileage	2.75	2
Spahn & Rose Lumber Co	Tools/Materials	350.35	2
Storey Kenworthy /Matt Parrott	Supplies/Checks	693.05	2
Summit Food Service LLC	Inmate Meals	8,271.85	
Thompson Shoes	Safety Boots	161.50	
Thompson, Bethann	Mileage	43.45	
Thurm, Melissa	Mileage	82.50	
Tripoli Plumbing & Heating	Plumbing Parts	164.03	
Twin Rivers Media LLC	Ad	75.00	
Tyler Technologies Inc	Software	75,460.00	
US Cellular Corp	Cell Phone	553.32	6
V21 Dust Control, LLC	Dust Control	1,675.00	
Vanguard Publishing Co LLC	Publications	3,017.26	
Verizon Wireless	Cell Phone/Internet	205.33	3
Visa	Business Exp	6,343.51	13
Waverly Newspapers	Publications	299.96	2
Waverly Tire Co	Tires	154.00	
Waverly Utilities	Utilities	3,840.49	8

Westendorfs Auto	Vehicle Maint	109.14	
Wolf, Michelle	Mileage	102.30	
	TOTAL	483,595.78	
CBS CLAIMS			
B & J Flooring LLC	Flooring	15,346.28	
Bremer Co Highway Dept	Fuel	122.40	
Bremer Co Maintenance Dept	Maintenance	2,637.21	
Burrier Plbg & Spas Inc	Services	7,931.86	
Menards Inc	Remodel	2,958.52	
Miller Hardware	Supplies	588.16	
Spahn & Rose Lumber Co	Jill Basement/Remodel	214.16	
US Cellular Corp	Cell Phone	41.31	
Visa	Business Exp/Furnishings	1,124.17	
Waverly Utilities	Utilities	2,099.90	3
	TOTAL	33,063.97	
	GRAND TOTAL	516,659.75	